Renesas Electronics America Inc - R5F11BBCAFP#50 Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

R01DS0246EJ0110 Rev. 1.10 Page 3 of 140
Aug 12, 2016
1.2 Ordering Information
Figure 1 - 1 Part Number, Memory Size, and Package of RL78/G1F
Fields of application:
A: Consumer applications, TA = -40 to +85°C
G: Industrial applications, TA = -40 to +105°C
Packaging specification
#U0: Tray (HWQFN, WFLGA, FLGA)
#30: Tray (LFQFP, LQFP)
#W0: Embossed Tape (HWQFN, WFLGA, FLGA)
#50: Embossed Tape (LFQFP, LQFP)
R 5 F 1 1 B L E A x x x F B # 3 0
Package type:
FP: LQFP, 0.80 mm pitch
FB: LFQFP, 0.50 mm pitch
NA:HWQFN, 0.50 mm pitch
LA: WFLGA, 0.50 mm pitch
ROM number (Omitted with blank products)
ROM capacity:
C: 32 KB
E: 64 KB
Part No.
Pin count:
7: 24-pin
B: 32-pin
C: 36-pin
G: 48-pin
L: 64-pin
RL78/G1F
Memory type:
F : Flash memory
Renesas MCU
Renesas semiconductor product
RL78/G1F 2. ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS (TA = -40 to +85°C)
R01DS0246EJ0110 Rev. 1.10 Page 19 of 140
Aug 12, 2016
Note 1. Value of current at which the device operation is guaranteed even if the current flows from an output pin to the EVSS0 and
VSS pins.
Note 2. Do not exceed the total current value.
Note 3. Specification under conditions where the duty factor ≤ 70%.
The output current value that has changed to the duty factor > 70% the duty ratio can be calculated with the following
expression (when changing the duty factor from 70% to n%).
• Total output current of pins = (IOL × 0.7)/(n × 0.01)
<Example> Where n = 80% and IOL = 10.0 mA
Total output current of pins = (10.0 × 0.7)/(80 × 0.01) ≈ 8.7 mA
However, the current that is allowed to flow into one pin does not vary depending on the duty factor.
A current higher than the absolute maximum rating must not flow into one pin.
Remark Unless specified otherwise, the characteristics of alternate-function pins are the same as those of the port pins.
(TA = -40 to +85°C, 1.6 V ≤ EVDD0 ≤ VDD ≤ 5.5 V, VSS = EVSS0 = 0 V) (2/5)
Items Symbol Conditions MIN. TYP. MAX. Unit
Output current, low Note 1 IOL1 Per pin for P00 to P06, P10 to
P17, P30, P31, P40 to P43, P50
to P55, P70 to P77,P120, P130,
P140, P141, P146, P147
20.0
Note 2
mA
Per pin for P60 to P63 15.0
Note 2
mA
Total of P00 to P04, P40 to P43,
P120, P130, P140, P141
(When duty ≤ 70% Note 3)
4.0 V ≤ EVDD0 ≤ 5.5 V 70.0 mA
2.7 V ≤ EVDD0 < 4.0 V 15.0 mA
1.8 V ≤ EVDD0 < 2.7 V 9.0 mA
1.6 V ≤ EVDD0 < 1.8 V 4.5 mA
Total of P05, P06, P10 to P17,
P30, P31, P50 to P55, P60 to
P63, P70 to P77, P146, P147
(When duty ≤ 70% Note 3)
4.0 V ≤ EVDD0 ≤ 5.5 V 80.0 mA